503235100 03/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3281718

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRIS PAMICHEV	09/29/2009
JULIAN NIKOLCHEV	09/29/2009
JAMES R. FLOM	09/29/2009
LYNETTE ROSS	09/29/2009
THOMAS WEISEL	10/02/2009
MATTHEW FRUSHELL	09/29/2009
WILLIAM KAISER	09/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIVOT MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	247 HUMBOLDT COURT
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13848335

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Address Line 2:

Fax Number: (781)290-4840

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PANDISCIO & PANDISCIO

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-290-0060

Email:mail@pandisciolaw.comCorrespondent Name:MARK J. PANDISCIOAddress Line 1:436 BOSTON POST ROAD

Address Line 4: WESTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02493

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FIAN-222733 CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT M. CARLEY

SIGNATURE: /Robert M. Carley/

DATE SIGNED: 03/25/2015

Total Attachments: 6 source=FIAN222733CONASN#page1.tif source=FIAN222733CONASN#page2.tif source=FIAN222733CONASN#page3.tif source=FIAN222733CONASN#page4.tif source=FIAN222733CONASN#page5.tif

source=FIAN222733CONASN#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, Chris Pamichev of 9 Oak Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, Julian Nikolchev of 251 Durazno Way, Portola Valley, CA 94208, James R. Flom of 1717 Saint Francis Way, San Carlos, CA 94070, Lynette Ross of 508 Pettis Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94041, Thomas Weisel of 3063 Grove St, Venture CA 93003 Matthew Frushell of 725 Glasgow Circle, Danville, CA 94526 and William Kaiser of 2924 David Avenue, San Jose, CA 95128, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING ARTHROSCOPIC MICROFRACTURE SURGERY and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 12/437,955, filed 05/08/2009), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Pivot Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 762 Palomar Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94085, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs,

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

FIAN-222733

executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Chris Pamichev

Julian Nikolchev

Yames R. Flom

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

FIAN-222733

	Thomas Weisel
	Workent Smill
Before me this 29 day of September 2, 2009, personally appeared Chris Pamichev, who is to me personally mown, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his per ree act and deed. EAL CATHYM WONG COMM. #:672368 Zero Notary Public California Comm. Expression 4 200 f My commission expires: Notary Public California Country of Sania Clara California Zero Cali	
State of Country of Sign Count Ss. Before me this 29 day of Sommes 2009, personally appeared Chris Pamichev, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his per free act and deed. SEAL NOTARY SLIC COMM. #1672368 My commission expires: Vivi 2010 State of Country of Sign Country of	
	William Kaiser
Charles and Care	i
Scare or circles.	k - 22
connex or 720 GAM) SS.
Patara na thia 900	ART LE CALL AL NORTH
nergonally appeared Chris Dam	day or <u>scoromics</u> , 2003,
	oradorid ruscrameur to be orabler
ries acc and used.	
CENT	Cros 1
ough.	MOTABLY WAS IN
\$ 98000 Provide As a second management	worner Louise
	aran amaran. (Jerana
SCLANA OGUSA CURUN →	grou expires: AMMOND
May Comm. Expires Jun. 4, 2010	
State of Courses	3
	ूर्ग } श्रद्ध
The state of the s	\$
Before me this 20k	day of Karamanana 2008
personally appeared Julian Ni	kolchev who is to me personally
known and acknowledged the	Coracina instrument to be but har
	oredored reserrences co be firm, ner
wast week week	
SEAL.	(m.
and and a state	NOTADY PARTIC
	within the same
My commis	esion evnires. Williams
****	21.15437
Pandierio & Pandiscin P.C.	
Name and the second of the sec	CATHY M. WONG
Waltham, MA 02451	OMM #1672262 I
1ei (781) 290 0060 👸 💢 📆 🔥 🛰	tary music - Catifornia S Santa Clara County S
My C	mm. Expires Jun. 4, 2010 🕴
* A do do do do do do	

State of	AUFORNIA				
County of	MAN COKA		ss.		
Before	me this	2912	day of	Senteman to me perso	, 2009,
personally	appeared	James R. Fl	om, who is	to me perso	nally
known, and	acknowled	ged the for	eqoing ins	trument to b	é hismer
free act an					- market
SEAL			*	Jan.	
CATHY M. WC COMM. #167 Notary Public - C. Santa Clara Cr My Comm. Expires Ju	'2358 ž alifornia Ž sunty Ž	My commissi	on expires	OTAŘÝ NBLIC : <u>Vl299</u> 6	
State of	ZUZA CVAKA ZVILOŽENV)	ss.		
personally	appeared	Lynette Ros	s, who is	Santaness to me person to be his(F	ally known,
SEAL			· •••••••••••••••••••••	aris	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
CATHY M. WI COMM. #167 Notary Public - C Santa Clara C My Comm. Expires Ju	72368 ž alifornia č ounty	My commissi	N on expires	OTARY PARLIC	
: Marine and the		,			
State ofCounty of			interior.		
country ca		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	SS.		
Refore	me this		. day of	inite of the second of the sec	, 2009,
		Thomas Weik		to me perso	
				trument to h	
free act ar		110	ing and an angle		×0. 112.07 1104
		July 1			
SEAL	errore.	WY -			
	in the second se		1	OTARY PUBLIC	
	100				
B. Carrier and Control of the Contro		My commiss:	ion expires	\$.	
Pandiscio & Pandis 470 Totten Pond R Waltham, MA 0245 Tel. (781) 290 006	'oad i1				FIAN-222733
					The second second second

PATENT REEL: 035253 FRAME: 0030

State of Chiffwhak County of Samp (LARA) ss.	
Before me this 20 had been day of sevences, personally appeared Matthew Frushell, who is to me persona known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.	11v -
SEAL CATHY M. WONG COMM. #1672368 Notary Public - California 5 Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jun. 4, 2010 My Comm. Expires Jun. 4, 2010	
State of this) ss. Before me this 200 day of **** make personally appeared William Kaiser, who is to me personall known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.	Y
SEAL NOTARY OLIC	·······
My Commission expires: VIV 2010 CATHY M. WONG COMM. #1672368 z Notary Public - California & Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jun. 4, 2010	

ES/FIAN222733.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 470 Totten Pond Road Waltham, MA 02451 Tel. (781) 290 0060

FIAN-222733

STATE OF CALIFO	RNIA			
COUNTY OF	ENTORA			
Subscribed and swor	n to (or affirmed)	before me on	this <u>Za C</u> di	ÿ
of <u>October</u> , 20	009		· · · · ·	*
by Thom	AS WEISE	<u> </u>		**************************************
Proved to me on the who appeared before		tory evidence	to be the p	erson(s)
Signature <u>lie</u> Public	lene K	Mehl	ej.	Notary
Affix Stamp Seal Here:		CARLENE R. ACKLI Commission # 1749 Notary Public - Califi Ventura County My Comm. Expires Jul 2.	340 Š pinka ž	
Optional:		;		
Number of Signers	NË	ž.		
Type of Document 📿	SSIGN MENT		indepone.	
Date of Document			••••	

RECORDED: 03/25/2015